
SWORN COMPLAINT BEFORE THE TEXAS ETHICS COMMISSION 

Section 571.122 of the Government Code requires that a sworn complaint be filed on a form prescribed by the Texas Ethics Commission and include specific information.
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Docket Number

Date Hand-delivered or Date Postmarked




You must complete a separate sworn complaint form for each respondent.

· You must allege a violation of a law that is within the Texas Ethics Commission’s jurisdiction, listed on p. 2.  More information and instructions for this form can be found at https://www.ethics.state.tx.us/tec/sworn.html.

· A person filing a frivolous or bad faith complaint may be subject to a civil penalty.  
Please completely fill out this form.  Failure to complete this form properly will cause your complaint to be noncompliant and returned.  
I. IDENTITY OF COMPLAINANT
	1 
	COMPLAINANT NAME 

(REQUIRED)
	Ms/Mrs/Mr                                       FIRST                                                MI
NICKNAME                                     LAST                                                 SUFFIX

	

	2 
	COMPLAINANT PHYSICAL ADDRESS 

(REQUIRED)
	ADDRESS                 APT / SUITE #;                   CITY;                                 STATE;                          ZIP CODE 
(Full home or business address, including street, city, state, and zip code)
	

	3 
	COMPLAINANT MAILING ADDRESS 

(  (check if same as above)
	ADDRESS                 APT / SUITE #;                   CITY;                                 STATE;                          ZIP CODE 

(Full street or mailing address, including city, state, and zip code)
	

	4 
	COMPLAINANT TELEPHONE NUMBER 

(REQUIRED)
	AREA CODE      PHONE NUMBER      EXT 


	5 COMPLAINANT E-MAIL ADDRESS 
(REQUIRED IF KNOWN)
	
	


II. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT
	6 
	RESPONDENT NAME 

(REQUIRED)
	Ms/Mrs/Mr                                       FIRST                                                MI

 Mr.                                Thomas J.                            
 -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

NICKNAME                                     LAST                                                 SUFFIX
                                           Baker
	

	7 
	RESPONDENT POSITION OR TITLE (REQUIRED)
	Justice, Third Court of Appeals, Place 5
	

	8 
	RESPONDENT PHYSICAL ADDRESS 

(REQUIRED)
	ADDRESS                 APT / SUITE #;               CITY;                           STATE;                 ZIP CODE 
4306 Chestnut Road                     Temple, Texas 76502
(Full home or business address, including street, city, state, and zip code)
	

	9 
	RESPONDENT MAILING ADDRESS 

(  (check if same as above) 
	ADDRESS                 APT / SUITE #;               CITY;                           STATE;                 ZIP CODE 
(Full street or mailing address, including street, city, state, and zip code)
	

	10 
	RESPONDENT TELEPHONE NUMBER 

(REQUIRED)
	AREA CODE      PHONE NUMBER      EXT 

(512) 463-1733

	[image: image1.jpg]


RESPONDENT E-MAIL ADDRESS (IF KNOWN) 

(REQUIRED IF KNOWN)
(if unknown, please state that
	UNKNOWN
	


GO TO PAGE 2

		III. NATURE OF ALLEGED VIOLATION
	Page 2


	Include the specific law(s) or rule(s) alleged to have been violated. YOU MUST ALLEGE A VIOLATION OF A LAW THAT IS WITHIN THE COMMISSION’S JURISDICTION.  The Texas Ethics Commission has jurisdiction to enforce only the following laws: (1) Title 15 of the Election Code; (2) Chapters 302, 303, 305, 572, and 2004 of the Gov't Code; (3) § 334.025 and § 335.055 of the Local Gov't Code; (4) Chapter 159 of the Local Gov't Code, in connection with a county judicial officer who elects to file a financial statement with the commission; and (5) § 2152.064 and § 2155.003 of the Gov't Code. 
Please completely fill out this form.

Failure to complete this form properly will cause your complaint to be noncompliant and returned.


	Allegation 4:  
Thomas Baker violated § 254.031 of the Texas Election Code and § 20.63 of Texas Ethics Commission Rules. 

Sec. 254.031.  GENERAL CONTENTS OF REPORTS.  (a)  Except as otherwise provided by this chapter, each report filed under this chapter must include:

. . .

(3)  the amount of political expenditures that in the aggregate exceed $100 and that are made during the reporting period, the full name and address of the persons to whom the expenditures are made, and the dates and purposes of the expenditures;

(5)  the total amount or a specific listing of the political contributions of $50 or less accepted and the total amount or a specific listing of the political expenditures of $100 or less made during the reporting period;

(6)  the total amount of all political contributions accepted and the total amount of all political expenditures made during the reporting period;



. . .

(8)  as of the last day of a reporting period for which the person is required to file a report, the total amount of political contributions accepted, including interest or other income on those contributions, maintained in one or more accounts in which political contributions are deposited as of the last day of the reporting period;

. . .

(a-1)  A de minimis error in calculating or reporting a cash balance under Subsection (a)(8) is not a violation of this section.

(b)  If no reportable activity occurs during a reporting period, the person required to file a report shall indicate that fact in the report.

§ 20.63 Reporting the Use and Reimbursement of Personal Funds 
(a) A candidate is required to report a campaign expenditure from his or her personal funds. 

(b) An officeholder is not required to report an officeholder expenditure from his or her personal funds unless he or she intends to be reimbursed from political contributions. 

(c) A candidate or officeholder must report a political expenditure from his or her personal funds using one of the following methods: 

    (1) As a political expenditure made from personal funds reported on the political expenditure made from personal funds schedule; 

    (2) As a loan without depositing the personal funds in an account in which political 

contributions are held. The amount reported as a loan may not exceed the total amount actually spent in the reporting period. A political expenditure made from these funds must also be reported as a political expenditure made from political funds, not as made from personal funds; or 

    (3) If the candidate or officeholder deposits personal funds in an account in which political contributions are held, he or she must report that amount as a loan with an indication that personal funds were deposited in that account. A political expenditure made from an account in which political contributions are maintained must be reported as a political expenditure made from political funds, not as made from personal funds. 

(d) A candidate or officeholder who makes political expenditures from his or her personal funds may reimburse those personal funds from political contributions only if: 

    (1) the expenditures were fully reported using one of the methods in subsection (c) of this section on the report covering the period during which the expenditures were made; and 

    (2) if the method in subsection (c)(1) of this section was used, the report disclosing the expenditures indicates that the expenditures are subject to reimbursement. 

(e) A candidate’s or officeholder’s failure to comply with subsection (d) of this section may not be cured by filing a corrected report after the report deadline has passed. 

(f) A candidate or officeholder who has complied with subsection (d) of this section and whose personal funds have been reimbursed from political contributions must report the amount of the reimbursement as a political expenditure in the report covering the period during which the reimbursement was made. 

(g) Section 22.21 of this title (relating to Additional Restrictions on Reimbursement of Personal Funds and Payments on Certain Loans) set limits on the amount of political expenditures from personal funds that a statewide officeholder may reimburse from political contributions.

FACTS:  Baker’s first filed report may be the only report he filed without a errors, because there was no money for which to account.  See attached Exhibit E.   Baker’s July 2018 semiannual report purports to report a loan from Justice Baker to his campaign without any of the required information.  As a matter of fact, using Schedule L for outstanding loans makes it appear the loan may have been made prior to this reporting period.  See attached Exhibit C.  On Baker’s January 2019 semiannual report, the total contributions minus the total expenditures equals $6450.  However, Baker shows a total “contributions maintained” of $6500 with an outstanding loan total of $1000.  See Exhibit A.  
Moreover, Baker’s July 15, 2019, semiannual report cannot comply with statutory reporting requirements. See attached Exhibit F.  There are no expenditures reflected on any report to indicate that the loan was paid, reducing the overall loan balance to $250 as reflected on this report.  Id.  Surprisingly, that is all that is reflected on that report with zeroes for every other entry.  See attached Exhibit G.


	ATTACH ADDITIONAL PAGES AS NEEDED 


		IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS
	Page 3


	You must state the facts constituting the alleged violation(s), including the dates on which or the period of time in which the alleged violation(s) occurred. Identify allegations of fact not personally known to you, but alleged on information and belief. Use simple, concise, and direct statements.  You must state facts, that, if true, would constitute a violation of a law within the Commission’s jurisdiction and allege facts to sufficiently indicate the manner and means by which each alleged violation occurred.
Please completely fill out this form.

Failure to complete this form properly will cause your complaint to be noncompliant and returned.

	1. Baker’s January 15, 2019, Semiannual JC/OH finance report was filed a day late. 
2. Baker’s July 15, 2018, Semiannual JC/OH finance report shows a loan of $1000 and a “contributions-maintained” balance of $1000. 

3. Baker’s January 15, 2019, Semiannual JC/OH finance report reflects contributions of $6750 and expenditures of $300.  $6750 plus the previous “contributions-maintained” amount of $1000 would add up to $7750.  Expenditures are reflected as $300.  $7750 less $300 equals $7450.  The “contributions maintained” amount is $6500 with an outstanding loan balance of $1000.  This does not appear to be correct on its face, when analyzed with the information from the previous report.  Baker’s July 15, 2019, Semiannual JC/OH finance report shows $0.00 in political contributions during that reporting period. 

4. Baker’s July 15, 2019, Semiannual JC/OH finance report shows $0.00 in political contributions during that reporting period. 

5. Baker’s July 15, 2019, Semiannual JC/OH finance report shows $0.00 in political expenditures during that reporting period. 

6. Baker’s July 15, 2019, Semiannual JC/OH finance report shows $0.00 in political “contributions maintained” during that reporting period. 

7. Baker’s July 15, 2019, Semiannual JC/OH finance report shows an outstanding loan principal balance of $250, with no payments being reported on any report.
8. There is obviously money missing.  See attached Exhibit G.


	ATTACH ADDITIONAL PAGES AS NEEDED 


		V. LISTING OF DOCUMENTS AND OTHER MATERIALS
	Page 4


	You must list all documents and other materials filed with this complaint. Additionally, list all other documents and other materials that are relevant to this complaint and that are within your knowledge, including their location, if known.  Relevant documents that are available to you or in your possession must be included.
Please completely fill out this form.

Failure to complete this form properly will cause your complaint to be noncompliant and returned.

	Exhibit A:  Baker’s January 2019 semiannual campaign finance report. 

Exhibit B:  Baker’s JCTA filed with the Texas Ethics Commission on November 7, 2017.
Exhibit C:  Baker’s July 2018 semiannual campaign finance report. 
Exhibit D:  Blank form Schedule E(J) and section of Texas Ethics Commission instructions relating to same.
Exhibit E:  Baker’s January 2018 semiannual campaign finance report. 
Exhibit F:   Baker’s July 2019 semiannual campaign finance report.
Exhibit G:   Spreadsheet analysis illustrating the violations.


	ATTACH ADDITIONAL PAGES AS NEEDED 



